
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

11 March 2020 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2020, 6.00 pm in 
Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 

6 Corporate Plan 2019 - 2022 (2020 Update) (Pages 11 - 34) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) 
Definition of Anti-Semitism (Pages 35 - 38) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Insurance Renewal 2020 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

9 Local Plan Review (Pages 43 - 110) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety) 
 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and  3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing 
the information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

11 Tamworth Borough Council Grant Schemes (Pages 111 - 158) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 20th FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance) and Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director 
Finance) 
 
 

71 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

73 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

74 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

75 QUARTER THREE 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance update and 
financial Healthcheck. The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee at their meeting on 5th February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 
  

Endorsed the contents of this report. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 20 February 2020 

 

 

2 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

76 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21  
 
The Leader of the Council proposed the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, 
Corporate Priorities and Plans and their inclusion in the Corporate Plan 
 
The recommended package of budget proposals to enable the Council to agree 
the; 
 
 

General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2020/21; 
 

 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2020/21; 
 

 

5 Year General Fund Capital Programme (2020/25); 
 

 

5 Year HRA Capital Programme (2020/25); 
 

 

3 Year General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
(2020/23); and 
 

 

5 Year HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTF
[...]
e authority to Cabinet to approve/add new 
capital schemes to the capital programme where grant 
funding is received or there is no net 
additional cost to the Council; 
 

23 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the 
Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual 
Investment Statement 2020/21 
 

24 The Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for 
2020/21 to 2022/23 
 

25 Adoption of the Treasury Management Practices 
 

26 The detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2020/21 
contained in the Treasury Management Strategy; and 
 

Page 8



Cabinet 20 February 2020 

 

 

5 
 

27 The Corporate Capital Strategy and associated Action 
Plan 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

 
 
 
 

77 UTILITIES SUPPLY 2020  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to advise Cabinet of 
the Authority’s requirement to review the market for the supply of water and 
sewerage services. It also requests the delegation of authority to the Executive 
Director Finance (EDF) to approve the future market reviews for water and the 
other utility services of Gas and Electricity.  
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet 

 
1 Endorsed this contract brief for the procurement of 

Water and Sewerage services 
 

2 Delegated Authority to the Executive Director Finance 
to approve future renewals of the utility services of 
Water, Electricity and Gas and appoint the successful 
suppliers 
 

3 Confirmed the approach to discuss options with 
suppliers to address the climate emergency 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

78 WRITE OFFS  01 APRIL 2019 TO 31 DECEMBER 2019  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance proposed That 
Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2019 to 31 
December 2019. 

 

RESOLVED That Cabinet  
 

 Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 
1st April 2019 to 31 December 2019 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 9



Cabinet 20 February 2020 

 

 

6 
 

 

Page 10



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2020 
 

 
REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
CORPORATE PLAN 2019 - 2022 (2020 UPDATE) 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Cabinet Members with an update of the Council’s Corporate Plan for the 
period to 2022. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

Cabinet approves the Corporate Plan update. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In March 2019 Cabinet adopted the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2019 to 
2022.  The focus of that document was upon how the Council will use its Corporate 
Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy and agreed priorities to achieve the new 
vision. 
 
It is both prudent and good practise to provide our stakeholders with the assurance 
they need that Tamworth Borough Council has a vision and clear priorities that are 
supported by ambitious plans and actions. 
 
The plan also includes an Annual Review element and, in addition, Cabinet Members 
with portfolios for specific services have taken the opportunity to reflect upon some of 
the achievements in their respective summaries. 
 
This Corporate Plan update spans the remainder of the current Corporate Plan 
period to 2022 and is set out at Appendix 1.  Subject to Members’ approval it will be 
posted on the Council’s internet site for access on demand. 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Not applicable 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
The Council has complied with recognised best practise and produced a Corporate 
Plan an
[...]
Portal 
were based on high level demand areas

Page 33



22

Designed and produced by  

Tamworth Borough Council,  
Marmion House,  
Lichfield Street,  
Tamworth,  
Staffordshire  
B79 7BZ 

Tel: 01827 709709 
Email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk 
Website: www.tamworth.gov.uk

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
CORPORATE PLAN 2019-2022 (UPDATE 2020)

To provide feedback specifically on the form and content of this Corporate Plan update,  
email john-day@tamworth.gov.uk. 
 
For more information about Tamworth Borough Council visit our website: www.tamworth.gov.uk  
 
Tamworth Borough Council 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 
B79 7BZ 
 
Email – enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk 

CONTACT US

Page 34



 

CABINET 

THURSDAY 19TH MARCH 2020 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL HOLOCAUST REMEMBRANCE 

ALLIANCE (IHRA) DEFINITION OF ANTISEMITISM 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

PURPOSE 

To consider the adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 

(IHRA) definition of Anti-Semitism 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Members approve: 

1. The adoption of International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance non-legally 

binding working definition of anti-Semitism:-  

“Anti-Semitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as 

hatred towards Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of anti-semitism 

are directed towards Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, 

towards Jewish community institutions and religious facilities”  

2. That the Council’s Diversity and Equality Policy and Statement be updated to 

include the definition in the next scheduled revision    

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Council has received a request from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government to consider the adoption of the definition of anti-Semitism as 

agreed by the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance. The definition has 

already been adopted by the Government to demonstrate that anti-Semiti
[...]
Diversity Policy is updated on a regular basis and the IHRA 

statement will be included in the 2020 review. 

BACKGROUND 

The Council has adopted a Corporate Diversity and Equality Scheme 2015-2019, 

Making Equality Real in Tamworth (MERIT) with the following commitments: 

 To ensure that the Council does not discriminate against staff or members of 

the public. 

 To work to make Tamworth a place free from discrimination. 

 To make people are proud to be who they are. 

 To ensure that the contribution of all groups is valued. 

 To ensure differences between people are welcomed. 

 To remove barriers to ensure that all groups have the same chances of 

success. 

 To provide services that are inclusive and designed to meet customer needs, 

including those most vulnerable. 

 To support anyone who shares the same aims, including community groups, 

the voluntary sector, trade unions and partner organisations. 

The Policy will be reviewed and updated at the next scheduled revision. 

Information from the 2011 Census showed that there were 7 people within the district 

who stated their religion as Judaism. 

REPORT AUTHOR 

Jo Sands, Assistant Director Partnerships 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Letter from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  

APPENDICES 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 
 
 

INSURANCE RENEWAL 2020 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
This report is to advise Cabinet of the Authority’s insurance requirements being put 
out to tender and to request the delegation of authority to the Executive Director 
Finance (EDF) to approve the acceptance of the successful submission.  
 
This is a Key Decision as the value of the contract will exceed £100,000 in the 
financial year. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Endorse the contract brief for the procurement of Insurance contracts. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance, in consultation with 
the portfolio holder, to appoint the successful insurer and to undertake 
any negotiation with the insurer to finalise the contract. 
 

3. Approve the continual use of the insurance reserves for self-insurance 
liabilities 
 

4. Endorse the Executive Director Finance to use part of any premium 
reductions achieved to maintain funds at an appropriate level to cover 
the potential impact on revenue budgets of increased excesses. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The council last re-marketed the insurance portfolio in 2015 when a long term 
agreement (LTA) for all cover was placed with Zurich Municipal Insurance. 
  
The re-marketing of the insurance is carried out using a risk based approach to 
minimise costs and provide appropriate cover. The process is supported by the use 
of Brokers to ensure we have access to the full market and consider options 
presented by independent market specialists.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 
Insurance is held to protect the assets of the Authority and to mitigate the financial 
impact in any one year of any claims. To minimise the levels of funds used options 
will be reviewed at both current and increased levels of self-insurance by obtaining 
quotes using various levels of excess. Quotes will be requested for 3+2 year and 5 
year periods.  
 
Key areas to note: 
 

 By varying self- insurance levels the premium rates will optimise the total 
amount of funds required for Insurance. 
 

 Increased levels of self-insurance will require Reserves to manage the impact 
of losses incurred over a number of years. 

 

 The claims experience over the last 10 years shows improvements however 
there have been some high value claims on the Casualty policies which could 
generate upward pressure on premium rates. 

 

 To consider terrorism cover requirements. 
 

The insurance portfolio will go to the market via the In-Tend system, w
[...]
nce £1,000 

 Industrial and Commercial 
properties 

Fire, lightning, explosion (full), aircraft, riot civil 
commotion, earthquake, storm, flood 
Deductibles storm/flood £100 Malicious 
persons/own vehicle £250 

 Leaseholders Householders comprehensive cover for 
leaseholders building Deductible - NIL  

 Fidelity Guarantee Limits as per data provided. Deductible –  
£5,000 

 Computer Accidental damage including breakdown to 
Computer Suite Equipment whilst at the premises 
Other Computer Equipment  
Deductibles vary per item 

   

Lot 2 
Casualty 

Employers Liability £20M Limit of Liability - Deductible £5,000 

 Public and Products Liability £20M Limit of Liability - Deductible £5,000 

 Officials Indemnity £1M Limit of Liability - Deductible £1,000 

 Public Health £1M Limit of Liability - Deductible £1,000 

 Libel and slander £1M Limit of Liability - Deductible Nil 

 Land charges £5M Limit of Liability - Deductible £1,000 

 Professional Indemnity £1M Limit of Liability – Deductible £5,000 

Lot 3 Motor Comprehensive Deductible £500 

Lot 4 Personal Accident & Travel Deductible Nil 

Lot 5 Engineering insurance and 
inspection 

Deductible £100 

Lot 6 Employment Practices 
Liability 

Limit £100,000 - Deductible Nil 

 
 

Page 42



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGULATORY & COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek Cabinet approval for a revised approach to the review and subsequent 
preparation a new local plan and for the publication of the Local Plan Review 
document. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Acknowledge that the recommendations set out in this report supersede those  
in the 05 July 2018 Local Plan Review Update Cabinet report 

2. Endorse the conclusions of the Local Plan Review document and approve the 
commencement of work to produce a new local plan  

3. Approve the publication of the Local Plan Review document 
4. Acknowledge that a future report will be brought to Cabinet setting out the 

timescale for the development of a new local plan 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
At the 05 July 2018 Cabinet meeting, members approved the commencement of a 
local plan review with the intention of adopting a new local plan during 2020/21. The 
recommendation to do so was based on an incorrect interpretation of the legislation 
that took the meaning of ‘review’ to include the production of a new plan. The 
subsequently published Local Development Scheme (LDS) set out an ambitious 
timeframe for the production of a new plan. On further consideration of the relevant 
legislation it is clear that the requirement to review the Local Plan within five years of 
adoption does not also include any subsequent changes to the plan. 
 
This report sets out a new, more appropriate approach to the review and subsequent 
changes to the adopted Local Plan and seeks Cabinet approval for both the 
approach and publication of the associated Local Plan Review document attached at 
Appendix 1. It is acknowledged that the timeframe set out in the current LDS is not 
applicable and a new LDS setting out a new timeframe will be presented to Cabinet 
at a later date for approval. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
1) One option is to continue with the approach previously agreed at the 05 July 2018 
Cabinet meeting. For the reasons set out in background information below, this is no 
longer possible and so an alternative approach is required. 
 
2) The do nothing option would mean not publishing the review document and not 
commencing work on a new local plan. Regulation 10A of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) requires a local 
planning authority to complete a review of a local plan every five years starting from 
the date of adoption of the plan. This means that a review of the Local Plan would 
need to be completed and published by
[...]
ce meaning they were overly optimistic and, with 
hindsight, were always likely to be difficult to achieve. 
 
It is now clear that the requirement of the legislation to complete a review of the local 
plan within five years relates only to the definition as set out above and not to the 
interpretation of review used previously that also includes any subsequent 
amendments to the plan or the production of a new plan. It is therefore 
recommended that Cabinet acknowledge that the previous approach was based on 
an incorrect interpretation of the relevant regulations and that the recommendations 
set out in this report supersede those in the 05 July 2018 report. 
 
There is no prescribed format for a local plan review; however, there is guidance 
contained within the national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) as to the range of 
information and factors which local planning authorities could consider when 
undertaking a review, including: 

 Conformity with national planning policy 
 Changes to local circumstances; such as a change in local housing need 
 Their Housing Delivery Test performance 
 Whether the authority can demonstrate a 5 year supply of deliverable sites for 

housing 
 Their appeals performance 
 Success of policies against indicators in the Development Plan, as set out in 

their Authority Monitoring Report 
 Plan-making activity by other authorities, such as whether they have identified 

that they are unable to meet all their housing need 
 Significant economic changes that may impact on viability 
 Whether any new social, environmental or economic priorities may have arise 

 
Once a plan has been reviewed there are three potential outcomes. 
1. It is decided that no changes are required to the plan, and the council publishes a 
statement to that effect setting out the reasons for the decision; 
2. It is decided that some changes are required and work commences on an update 
to the plan; 
3. It is decided that more substantial changes are r
[...]
roduction of a new plan as both options 
would require updated evidence to be gathered and an examination in public. Given 
the scale of change in the town centre and the importance of that in meeting Council 
priorities, it is recommended that a new local plan is prepared rather than a partial 
amendment. This is further supported in the knowledge that the current Local Plan 
looks back as well as forward. A new Local Plan can truly start again and only look 
forwards. 
 
It is therefore recommended that Cabinet endorse the conclusions of the Local Plan 
Review and approve the commencement of work on a new local plan. It is also 
recommended that Cabinet approve the publication of the Local Plan Review 
document in order to demonstrate compliance with the requirements set out in 
Regulation 10A to complete a review within five years of adoption. 
 
For the reasons set out above, the timescales set out in the current published LDS 
(LDS 10) are no longer accurate and require updating. In order to ensure that a 
revised LDS sets out a more realistic timeframe, further work is required to establish 
more accurately what that might be. It is therefore proposed to bring a revised LDS 
before Cabinet for approval later in 2020. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Richard Powell - Planning Policy and Delivery Officer - ext.274 
Corinne O’Hare - Planning Policy and Delivery Officer - ext.278  
Anna Miller - Assistant Director – Growth and Regeneration - ext.276 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth – 05 July 2018 Cabinet – 
Tamworth Local Plan Review Update. 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Local Plan Review 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

Review of the Tamworth 

Borough Council Local 

Plan 2006-2031 
 

March 2020 

Page 49



 Review of the Tamworth 
Borough Council Local Plan 2006-2031 

i 
Version 0.7 

Review of the Tamworth Local Plan 

Executive summary 

The Tamworth Borough Council Local
[...]
clude an extension to the plan period. 

 

It is therefore concluded that the Council should commence work on a new Local 

Plan, the timetable for which will be published in a future Local Development 

Scheme.  

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500
N

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
d

w
e

lli
n

gs
 

Monitoring year 

Housing delivery against Local Plan yearly target  

Delivery
(actual and
projected)

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Corporate Plan 2019 - 2022 (2020 Update)
	Appendix 1 Corporate Plan 2019 - 2022 (2020 Update)

	7 Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) Definition of Anti-Semitism
	8 Insurance Renewal 2020
	9 Local Plan Review
	Appendix 1 Local Plan Review

	11 Tamworth Borough Council Grant Schemes
	Appendix 1 Q4 Voluntary & Community Grant Applications
	Appendix 2 CHOICES Evaluation
	Appendix 3 Parkinsons Group Evaluation
	Appendix 4 Tameside Evaluation
	Appendix 5 Q4 Sports Grant Applications
	Appendix 6 Sports.Talented IA Evaluation
	Appendix 7 Sports.Talented NW Evaluation
	Appendix 8 Sports.Talented OJ Evaluation
	Appendix 9 Sports.Club Development Grant.Parkinsons
	Appendix 10 Q4 Business Grant Applications
	Appendix 11 Clarity Accounting Evaluation
	Appendix 12 CG Proactive HR LTD Evaluation
	Appendix 13 Ellis Engineering Consultants Evaluation
	Appendix 14 Carli's Canines Evaluation
	Appendix 15 Ritual Tatoos Evaluation
	Appendix 16 Beechcroft Midlands Limited Evaluation
	Appendix 17 TL Cleaning Evaluation
	Appendix 18 RTV Detailing Evaluation
	Appendix 19 Nails Evaluation




Minutes of the meeting

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 19th MARCH 2020

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, M Cook and
J Oates

The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Executive Director
Communities) and Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships)

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) R Pritchard and S Doyle
79 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2020 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook)
80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.
81 QUESTION TIME:

None

82 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None
83 CORPORATE PLAN 2019 - 2022 (2020 UPDATE)

The Leader provided Cabinet Members with an update of the Council’s Corporate
Plan for the period to 2022.

RESOLVED That;
Cabinet approved the Corporate Plan update

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)



84

85

Cabinet

19 March 2020

ADOPTION OF THE

INTERNATIONAL HOLOCAUST REMEMBRANCE

ALLIANCE (IHRA) DEFINITION OF ANTI-SEMITISM

The report of the Leader of the Council to consider the adoption of the
International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) definition of Anti-Semitism

RESOLVED

1

that Members approved;

The adoption of International Holocaust Remembrance
Alliance non-legally binding working definition of anti-
Semitism:-

“Anti-Semitism is a certain perception of Jews, which
may be expressed as hatred towards Jews. Rhetorical

and physical manifestations of anti-semitism are
directed towards Jewish or non-Jewish individuals
and/or their property, towards Jewish community
institutions and religious facilities”

2 That the Council’'s Diversity and Equality Policy and
Statement be updated to include the definition in the
next scheduled revision

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Oates)

INSURANCE RENEWAL 2020

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and finance advised Cabinet of the Authority’s
insurance requirements being put out to tender and to request the delegation of

authority to the Executive
the successful submission

Director Finance (EDF) to approve the acceptance of

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

1 Endorsed the contract brief for the procurement of
Insurance contracts

2 Delegated authority to the Executive Director Finance, in
consultation with the portfolio holder, to appoint the
successful insurer and to undertake any negotiation with
the insurer to finalise the contract

Approved the continual use of the insurance reserves for
3 self-insurance liabilities

Endorsed the Executive Director Finance to use part of
4 any premium reductions achieved to maintain funds at

2



86

87

88

Cabinet 19 March 2020

an appropriate level to cover the potential impact on
revenue budgets of increased excesses

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW

The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety seeks Cabinet

approval for a revised approach to the review and subsequent preparation a new
local plan and for the publication of the Local Plan Review document.

RESOLVED

1 Acknowledged that the recommendations set out in this
report supersede those in the 05 July 2018 Local Plan
Review Update Cabinet report

2 Endorsed the conclusions of the Local Plan Review
document and approve the commencement of work to
produce a new local plan

3 Approved the publication of the Local Plan Review

document

Acknowledged that a future report will be brought to
4 Cabinet setting out the timescale for the development of
a new local plan

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook)
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)
TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL GRANT SCHEMES

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Communities was
considered to agree the grant applications to the Council’s small grants, arts

grants, sports grants and business grants scheme

RESOLVED That;



Cabinet

19 March 2020

1 Grants outlined below be deferred until the next meeting,
to allow Officers to discuss with businesses that grants
will remain required after Covid 19 outbreak

2 Scope to provide and retain grants for emergency help —

Officers to feedback

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Small grant applications

Applications for Revenue/Running
Costs

Parkinson’s UK Tamworth Support
Group

Applications for
Equipment/Projects

Tameside  Wildlife Conservation
Group

Combined Applications: Running
Costs/Projects and Equipment

Choices Tamworth

Art grant applications

No Applications Q4

Sports grant applications

Applications for talented individual

Amount

£520

£560

£500



Cabinet 19 March 2020

That three grants for a Talented Individual for £1750 be made

Applications for club

Parkinson’s UK Tamworth Support Group £2500

Applications for coaching

No Applications

Business Grants Amount

Clarity Accounting £1,200.00

CG Pro-Active HR LTD £1,100.00

Ellis Engineering £1,100.00
Consultants

Carli’s Canines £1,000.00

Ritual Tattoos £900.00

Beechcroft Midlands £800.00

Limited
TLCleaning £750.00
Nails £0.00

Leader



